

65408-0

65408-0

NO. 65408-0 I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re City of Lynnwood North-East-South Annexation Proposal,
Snohomish County, Washington, File No. 01-2009

City of Mill Creek, a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant,

v.

Washington State Boundary Review Board for Snohomish County; City of
Lynnwood, a Washington municipal corporation; Snohomish County, a
Washington municipal corporation; City of Mukilteo, a Washington
municipal corporation; Snohomish County Fire District No. 7, a
Washington municipal corporation; Snohomish County Fire District No. 1,
a Washington municipal corporation; Opus Northwest, LLC; Gordon
Ness, Clint Olson; and Mark Beales,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT WASHINGTON STATE BOUNDARY
REVIEW BOARD FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

George B. Marsh
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for respondent BRB

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 OCT - 1 PM 1:27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. AUTHORITY 1

A. The BRB Will Not Advocate For One Party’s Position Over Another’s. 1

B. Where The BRB’s Decision Is Supported By Substantial Evidence, the Court Should Uphold The BRB’s Decision. 2

III. DISCUSSION 4

A. Appearance of Fairness. 4

B. BRB Objectives. 6

IV. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Ancheta v. Daly, 77 Wn.2d 255, 461 P.2d 531 (1969)..... 3

Bering v. Share, 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986), *cert. dismissed*,
479 U.S. 1050, 107 S.Ct. 940, 93 L.Ed.2d 990 (1987)), *cert.*, --- U.S. ---,
112 S.Ct. 1672, 118 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992)..... 3

City of Richland v. Franklin Cy. Boundary Rev. Bd., 100 Wn.2d 864, 676
P.2d 425 (1984) 3

Kaiser Aluminum v. Labor & Industries, 121 Wn.2d 776, 854 P.2d 611
(1993)..... 2

King County v. Central Puget Sound Bd., 91 Wn. App. 1, 951 P.2d 1151
(1998)..... 5

King County v. King County Boundary Review Bd., 122 Wn.2d 648, 860
P.2d 1024 (1993) 2, 3, 4

Kitsap County Fire Protection District No. 7 v. Kitsap County Boundary
Review Board, 87 Wn. App. 753, 943 P.2d 380 (1997)..... 1, 2

Olmstead v. Department of Health, Medical Section, 61 Wash. App. 888,
812 P.2d 527 (1991) 3

Snohomish County v. Hinds, 61 Wn. App. 371, 810 P.2d 84 (1991)..... 3

Summer-Tacoma Stage Co. v. Department of Public Works, 142 Wash.
594, 254 P. 245 (1927) 2

Veredale Valley Citizens' Planning Comm. V. Board of County Comm'rs,
22 Wn. App 229, 588 P.2d 750 (1978)..... 2

World Wide Video, Inc. v. Tukwila, 117 Wn.2d 382, 817 P.2d (1991)..... 3

Statutes

RCW 36.93.160(5)..... 2

RCW 36.93.160(6)..... 2

RCW 36.93.180 4, 6

RCW 42.36.080 5
